
 

Contact:   Jennifer Ashley   
E-Mail:          jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 7th February, 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Application for a New Premises Licence - Barbridge Inn, Old Chester Road, 

Barbridge, Cheshire, CW5 6AY  (Pages 9 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors A Heler, R Kain and R Moreton 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee. 

Officers at Hearings 

▪ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  
▪ The Legal Adviser 
[...]
f clarification. 

 
10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

 

Page 6



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  

 
(‘General’ Licensing matters) 

 
 
 

1 Chairman will: 
 

(a) call the matter forward and confirm whether there are any 
declarations of interest; 

(b) request the parties to introduce themselves; and 
(c) explain the procedure to be followed. 

 
2.  The Licensing Officer will present the report introducing the case. 
 
3. The applicant and/or representative will be given the opportunity to 

speak in support of the application. 
 
4. The Committee Members will then be given the opportunity to question 

the applicant on any matter which it is felt requires clarification or to 
ascertain the applicant’s suitability to hold the licence. 

 
5. The applicant and/or representative will then be given the opportunity 

to add any further comments in support of the application. 
 
6. The applicant and/or representative will then be asked to withdraw from 

the meeting whilst the committee considers its decision. 
 
7. The applicant will finally be asked to re-join the meeting to be informed 

of the Committee’s decision.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 – 2027 can be 
viewed by clicking on the following link: 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy 2022 - 2027 
 

 

 

Page 7

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/taxi-vehicles/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy-2022-2027-pdf-1.6mb.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

7th February 2025 

Application for a new Premises Licence  

BARBRIDGE INN, OLD CHESTER 

ROAD, BARBRIDGE, CHESHIRE. CW5 

6AY 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director – Place 

Ward(s) Affected: BUNBURY 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested 
application of a new premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 
for the following premises: 

BARBRIDGE INN, OLD CHESTER ROAD, BARBRIDGE, CHESHIRE. 
CW5 6AY  

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant 
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the 
parties in relation to the application. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any 
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
  
 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



  
  

 

 

Background 

3 On 18th December 2024 an application was received by the Licensing 
Department for a new Premises Licence in respect of a premises known 
as the Barbridge Inn.   

The application was sent for consultation the same day (18th December 
2024).  The last date for representations to be made was 15th January 
2025.  A copy of the full application and plan is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1. 

4 Licensing records show a Premises Licence was first granted for the 
premises in 2005. In 2011 a very DPS application was received and in 
2017, the Premises Licence Holder applied for a transfer of the premises 
licence from Punch Taverns Plc to Punch Taverns Ltd. In 2023 a 
application was received to transfer the Premises Licence to Peter 
Skeaping-Brown, this was granted on 15th May 2023. In November 2024, 
Licensing were notified of the passing of the Premises Licence Holder, 
resulting Premises Licence number 324 lapsing. A copy of the most 
recent Premises licence number 324 is attached to this report Appendix 
2. 

5 Licensing records show one complaint was received regarding noise from 
the Bridge 100 festival. The premises had a marquee in the beer garden 
with live music. Although the licence stipulates live music inside, the 
investigating officer determined the event fell under deregulation laws 
and no breaches of the licence had taken place. The complaint was 
closed with advice issued to the Premises Licence Holder.  

6 The same complaint was received by Environmental Health who again 
issued advice to the Premises Licence Holder.  

7 A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this 
report at Appendix 3. 

8 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
mirrors lapsed Premises Licence number 324. 

9 The hours applied for are as follows: 

Supply of alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises) 

Sunday to Wednesday 10.00 to 24.00 

Thursday to Saturday – 09:00hrs to 01:00hrs 

Live Music (indoors) 

Sunday to Wednesday 10.00 to 23.00 

Page 10



  
  

 

 

Thursday to Saturday – 10:00hrs to 24.00 hrs 

Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 10:00 – 23:00 
 

Thursday – Saturday 10:00 – 24:00 
 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 – 01:00 
 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 – 02:00 
 

Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance 
(Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 10:00 – 23:00 
 

Thursday – Saturday 10:00 – 24:00 
 

Seasonal Variations 
For statutory bank holiday weekend periods (Friday, Saturday, Sunday & 
Monday) and for the Thursday before Good Friday and for Christmas 
Eve, the time will be extended by one hour beyond times. 
 

On St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s 
Day, the finish time will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice 
and agreement with the police. 
 

On occasions of local, national or international significance or for 
charitable events, the finish time will be extended by one hour, with seven 
days notice and agreement with the police. 

 

 

Consultation and Engagement 

10 The advertisement requirements set out in the Licensing Act 2003 have 
been complied with.  

11 Responsible Authorities: 

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Cheshire 
East Environmental Health. A copy of the representations are attached 
to this report at Appendix 4. 

12 Other Persons: 

The Council has received objections from five members of the public, a 
copy of the objections are attached to this report at Appendix 5.  

Page 11



  
  

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

13 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Council’s Constitution. 

14 Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may 
exercise their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 

Other Options Considered 

15 No other options have been considered because the process for 
determining contested applications is set by legislation.  

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

16 The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render 
its determination unlawful and invalid. 

17 In accordance with the provisions of section 35 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the 
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

18 Section 35 (4) provides that the authority may:  

▪ Modify the conditions of the licence 

▪ Reject the whole or part of the application 

19 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, 
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

20 Members may not extend the period for which the licence has effect. 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

21 Members may not vary substantially the premises to which the licence 
relates. 

22 Members may vary the premises licence so that it has effect subject to 
different conditions in respect of different parts of the premises or different 
licensable activities. 

23 Members are reminded that they are to determine the application before 
them and cannot change parts of the licence that are not part of the 
application.  

24 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may 
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. Careful consideration should be given to the 
application and the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the 
application.  

25 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 in 
all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do 
all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, 
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending. 

26 Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must 
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart 
from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.  

27 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to: 

▪ The rules of natural justice 

▪ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

28 There are no financial implications 

Policy 

29 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

30 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 13



  
  

 

 

31 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set 
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

32 There are no equality implications 

Human Resources 

33 There are no human resources implications 

Risk Management 

34 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf 
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their 
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority 

Rural Communities 

35 There are no implications for rural communities  

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

36 There are no implications for children and young people 

Public Health 

37 There are no direct implications for public health  

Climate Change 

38 There are no implications for climate change  

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application & Plan 

Appendix 2 – Lapsed Premises Licence 

Appendix 3 – Map of General Area 

Appendix 4 – Responsible Authority Response 

Appendix 5 -  Objections from Members of the Public 
 

Page 14



  
  

 

 

Background 
Papers: 

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published 
under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003  

Licensing Act 2003 

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 

Page 15

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 37

PU01�
Line


PU01�_1
Line


PU01�_2
Line


PU01�_3
Line


PU01�_4
Line


PU01�_5
Line


PU01�_6
Line


PU01�_7
Line


PU01�_8
Line


PU01�_9
Line


PU01�_10
Line


PU01�_11
Line


PU01�_12
Line


PU01�_13
Line


PU01�_14
Line


PU01�_15
Line


PU01�_16
Line


PU01�_17
Line


PU01�_18
Line


PU01�_19
Line


PU01
FreeText
Denotes licensable area�



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Premises Licence 
 
 

Premises Licence Number:  324 
 
 
Part 1 - Premises Details 
 

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
 
Barbridge Inn 
 
Old Chester Road 
Barbridge 
Nantwich 
 
Post Town: Barbridge 
 

Post Code: CW5 6AY 

Telephone Number: 01270 528327 
 

 

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates: 
 
Not applicable  
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 
 
Sale & Supply of Alcohol 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Provision of Facilities For Dancing 
Late Night Refreshment 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance 
 

 

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 
Sale & Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 01:00 
 
Live Music (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 

Page 39



 

Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Provision of facilities For Dancing (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
23:00 – 01:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
23:00 – 02:00 
 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Seasonal Variations 
For statutory bank holiday weekend periods (Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Monday) and for the 
Thursday before Good Friday and for Christmas Eve, the time will be extended by one hour 
beyond times. 
 
On St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day, the finish time will be 
extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 
 
On occasions of local, national or international significance or for charitable events, the finish time 
will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 
 

 

The opening hours of the Premises: 
 
Sunday – Wednesday 
09:00 – 01:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
09:00 – 02:00 
 
For statutory bank holiday weekend periods (Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Monday) and for the Thursday 
before Good Friday and for Christmas Eve, the finish time will be extended by one hour beyond these 
times. 
 
On St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day, the finish time will be 
extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 
 

Page 40



 

On occasions of local, national or international significance or for charitable events, the finish time 
will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 

 

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies: 
 
For consumption on and off the premises. 
 

 
Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and emai
[...]
plays, under the licence.  

2.  But subsection (1) does not prevent a licensing authority imposing, in accordance with section 
18(2)(a) or (3)(b), 35(3)(b) or 52(3), any condition which it considers necessary on the grounds of 
public safety.  

 
Mandatory condition: Door supervision 
Each individual engaged in security activities at the premises must either: 

a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security 
Industry Act 2001; or 
b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of Section 4 of the Private Security Industry 
Act 2001. 

 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS)( AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014 

 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

Condition 1 

1. The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises no not carry out, arrange 
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

2. In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, 
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises: 

a) Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage individuals to –  

i. Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

ii. Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

Page 42



 

b) Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted 
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which 
carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

c) Provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period fo 24 hours o
[...]
mbers of staff, internally and externally, to limit any noise 
pollution when entertainment is being offered within the premises. 
 
Soft drinks and non alcoholic refreshment will be available between the cessation of the supply of 
alcohol and the closure of the premises. 
 
The maximum capacity of the premises is 200. 
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Annex 4 - Plans 

  

Page 45



 

 
 

 
 
 

Premises Licence Summary 
 
 

Premises Licence Number:  324 
 
Premises Details 
 

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
 
Barbridge Inn 
 
Old Chester Road 
Barbridge 
Nantwich 
 
Post Town: Barbridge 
 

Post Code: CW5 6AY 

Telephone Number: 01270 528327 
 

 

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates: 
 
Not applicable 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 
 
Sale & Supply of Alcohol 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
Late Night Refreshment 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance 
 

 

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 
Sale & Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 01:00 
 
Live Music (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 

Page 46



 

 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Provision of facilities For Dancing (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
23:00 – 01:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
23:00 – 02:00 
 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance (Indoors) 
Sunday – Wednesday 
10:00 – 23:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
10:00 – 24:00 
 
Seasonal Variations 
For statutory bank holiday weekend periods (Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Monday) and for the 
Thursday before Good Friday and for Christmas Eve, the time will be extended by one hour 
beyond times. 
 
On St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day, the finish time will be 
extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 
 
On occasions of local, national or international significance or for charitable events, the finish time 
will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police 
 

 

The opening hours of the Premises: 
 
Sunday – Wednesday 
09:00 – 01:00 
 
Thursday – Saturday 
09:00 – 02:00 
 
For statutory bank holiday weekend periods (Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Monday) and for the Thursday 
before Good Friday and for Christmas Eve, the finish time will be extended by one hour beyond these 
times. 
 
On St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day, the finish time will be 
extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police. 
 

Page 47



 

On occasions of local, national or international significance or for charitable events, the finish time 
will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the police 

 

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies: 
 
For consumption on and off the premises. 
 

 

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence: 
 
Mr Peter Skeaping-Brown 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable): 
 
Not applicable 
 

 

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply 
of alcohol: 
 
Alfred Skeaping 
 

 

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 
 
No unaccompanied children under 16 are allowed in premises licensed to sell alcohol for 
consumption on the premises. 
 
Children will be required to be supervised by the accompanying adult at all times and will not be 
allowed in the area immediat
[...]
nvironmental Protection 

Dated: 19/12/2024 

 
 
Direct Dial:  
Email: 

 
07943 811185 
Mark.Vyse@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 54

https://www.gov.uk/food-business-registration


Appendix 5 

 

Relevant Representations  
 

 Received on  From 

 14 January 2025 Objector 1  

 I would like to register my representations regarding the application for a new premises 
licence for the Barbridge Inn Old Chester Road Barbridge CW5 6AY. 
 
I live at X XXX XXXXXX XXXXXX, which is opposite the pubs first car park as you enter the 
village and has line of sight views of the pub garden. I have lived here with my family for 
around 22 years and we have not had any cause to complain about the pub in that time. 
This is a quite rural location with several residential properties in close proximity to the pub. 
The pub is also adjacent to a canal. If the licensing hours applied for are permitted, I 
consider this will lead to instances of public nuisance, it may also lead to crime and 
disorder, anti-social behaviour and public safety issues. 
 
Previous operators of the pub have had music events, including in the pub garden, which I 
can clearly hear from my property. This is particularly noticeable if the pub doors are open 
or obviously if the event/music is played outside and our windows are open. I do not 
consider it is acceptable to keep my windows closed to abate nuisance caused therefore 
reducing the ventilation in my property. 
 
Live music, recorded music and activities similar to live/recorded music should not be 
permitted outdoors. 
 
On any night licensing hours for the sale of alcohol should be limited to 11PM and live 
music, recorded music and activities similar to live/recorded music should be limited to 
10PM. There should be no sale of refreshments after 11PM. 
 
Opening hours should be limited to 12AM (0000). 
 
Accept for New Years Eve, there should be no extension of hours on the Thursday before 
Good Friday, Christmas Eve, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s
[...]
ok.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.thebarbridgeinn.co.uk%2Fbridge-100-festival&data=05%7C02%7CAmy.Scott%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cb8e29046ec0e420de09e08dd2fb60688%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638719181029957601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=z40rg4oaVrpRW7935GX2XkxOHeIchPG1sMSeImc4KC4%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.thebarbridgeinn.co.uk%2Fbridge-100-festival&data=05%7C02%7CAmy.Scott%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cb8e29046ec0e420de09e08dd2fb60688%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638719181029971525%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9rX136Lx1iynakN43oXTNdqBSDfwTGuZPK0XP8qIYIE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.thebarbridgeinn.co.uk%2Fbridge-100-festival&data=05%7C02%7CAmy.Scott%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cb8e29046ec0e420de09e08dd2fb60688%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638719181029971525%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9rX136Lx1iynakN43oXTNdqBSDfwTGuZPK0XP8qIYIE%3D&reserved=0


Appendix 5 

 

I literally won’t be able to hear myself think in my own lounge with all this going on and I 

feel the festival is completely inappropriate and out of proportion for this small quiet canal 

side residential location.  

  

See picture attached of Marquee in beer garden, virtually leaving no space for any 

attendees.  

  

I request an urgent response to my email given this event is due to go ahead in just over 48 

hours time.  

  

Regards 

XXXXX XXXXXXX 

  

 
 
 

 

 

 Received on  From 

 14 January 2025  Objector 4  

 I would like to register my representations regarding the application for a new premises 
licence for the Barbridge Inn 
[...]
 is for the sale of Alcohol Sunday to Wednesday 1000 until 0000 and Thursday 
to Saturday from 1000 until 0100 the following morning. 
 
I further object to the following live music Sunday to Wednesday 1000 to 2300 including 
Thursday to Saturday 1000 until 0000. 
 
We further object to the granting of Late-night refreshment Sunday to Wednesday 2300 
until 0100 and Thursday to Saturday 0900 until 0200 the following morning. 
 
The BarBridge Inn is situated in a small village. There are elderly residents, including 
children of school age that reside in very close proximity to the premises. The carpark 
facility is only small, and when fully occupied cars are parked either side of the road, that 
causes access issues not only for residents, it would be a major concern for any emergency 
vhichels. the worries is that noise from the carparking could cause harm to residents 
residing close to the premises. 
 
Furthermore, consideration should also be assessed for residents having work shift or early 
morning. 
 
We would request for the licencing panel to consider the following, 
 
1/ Prevention of crime and disorder 
2/ Public Safety 
3/ The prevention of Public nuisance 
4/ The protection of Children from Harm 
 
We believe that the hours requested to be granted should be reviewed to take 
consideration of all the above points.  
 
If the licence is granted to allow all hours being permitted, what provisions are proposed by 
the applicant to reduce noise from the premises, example; secondary glazing throughout, 
fitted Noise monitor, type of entertainment, i.e. bands etc. 
 

Page 64



Appendix 5 

 

Please note, we are not apposed to the granting of the premises license itself but feel that 
with the current application for the hours requested in not in line with a small village. I 
believe that granting these hours will cause harm to the village and more so the residents 
residing in and around the premises. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
X & X XXXXXX 
Local residents CW5 6AY 
 
 

• For the sale of alcohol (on and off sales) Sunday to Wednesday from 1000 until 
0000 and Thursday to Saturday from 1000 until 0100 the following morning. For live 
music, recorded music and activities similar to live/recorded music Sunday to 
Wednesday from 1000 until 2300 and Thursday to Saturday from 1000 until 0000. 
For late night refreshment Sunday to Wednesday from 2300 until 0100 the 
following morning and Thursday to Saturday from 2300 until 0200 the following 
morning. Opening hours of the premises to be Sunday to Wednesday from 0900 
until 0100 the following morning and Thursday to Saturday from 0900 until 0200 
the following morning. For all the above, on statutory bank holiday weekend 
periods (Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Monday) and for the Thursday before Good 
Friday and for Christmas Eve, the time will be extended by one hour beyond times. 
On St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day, the finish 
time will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice and agreement with the 
police. On occasions of local, national or international significance or for charitable 
events, the finish time will be extended by one hour, with seven days notice and 
agreement with the police. 

 

 

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	Procedure for General Licensing Matters

	3 Application for a New Premises Licence - Barbridge Inn, Old Chester Road, Barbridge, Cheshire, CW5 6AY
	(1) Appendix 1 Redacted Application
	(1a) Appendix 1A  Barbridge Inn - Plan
	(2) Appendix 2 Lapsed PL
	(3) Appendix 3 - Map
	(4) Appendix 4 - EH Comments
	(5) Appendix 5 - REDACTED-OBJECTIONS BARBRIDGE




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Friday, 7th February, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors A Heler, R Kain and R Moreton 

 
Apologies 

 
There were no apologies received.  

 
19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Rob Moreton be appointed as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

21 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BARBRIDGE INN, 
OLD CHESTER ROAD, BARBRIDGE, CHESHIRE, CW5 6AY  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report for the application of a new 
premises licence for the premises known as The Barbridge Inn, Old 
Chester Road, Barbridge, Cheshire, CW5 6AY.  
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in relation to 
the application: 
 
Tracey Billington – Responsible Authority 
Piers Warne – Applicant’s Solicitor  
Tony Riley – Applicant’s Representative 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, and after taking account of; 
 

• The oral and written representations made by all parties at 

the hearing 

• The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 

(Dec 2022) 

• Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• s.177A of the Licensing Act 2003 



  

The following course of action was agreed by the Sub Committee: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application for a new premises licence be GRANTED subject to 
the suggested conditions set out in the Operating Schedule accompanying 
the application as detailed below, as amended by the Applicant’s letter to 
the Licensing team dated 31.1.25 and any mandatory conditions that must 
be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Opening hours 

Sunday -Thursday 10:00-00:00 

Friday & Saturday 23:00-01:00 

Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) 

Sunday – Thursday 10:00-12:30 

Friday & Saturday 10:00-00:30 

Recorded music – indoors 

Sunday – Thursday 10:00-23:00 

Friday & Saturday 10:00-00:30 

Live music – indoors 

Sunday – Saturday 10:00-23:00 

Anything of a similar description to live or recorded music – indoors 

Sunday – Thursday 10:00-23:30 

Friday & Saturday 10:00-00:30 

Late night refreshment 

Sunday – Thursday 23:00-00:00 

Friday & Saturday 23:00-01:00 

Non-standard timings 

For licensable activities from the end of permitted hours in New Year’s Eve 

to 02:00 on New Year’s Day, with the premises closing at 02:30. 

An additional hour for Sunday preceding Bank Holiday Mondays, Boxing 

Day and Christmas Eve. 

 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am 

 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair)  

 
 


